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This report summarizes the GASB 45 actuarial valuation for the Bristol Warren Regional School District 2014/15 fiscal year. To the best of our knowledge, the 
report presents a fair position of the funded status of the plan in accordance with GASB Statement No. 45 (Accounting and Financial Reporting by 
Employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions).

The information presented herein is based on the actuarial assumptions and substantive plan provisions summarized in this report and participant 
information furnished to us by the Plan Sponsor. We have reviewed the employee census provided by the Plan Sponsor for reasonableness when 
compared to the prior information provided but have not audited the information at the source, and therefore do not accept responsibility for the accuracy 
or the completeness of the data on which the information is based. When relevant data may be missing, we may have made assumptions we feel are 
neutral or conservative to the purpose of the measurement. We are not aware of any significant issues with and have relied on the data provided.

The discount rate and other economic assumptions have been selected by the Plan Sponsor. Demographic assumptions have been selected by the Plan 
Sponsor with the concurrence of Nyhart. In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions are individually reasonable and in combination represent our estimate 
of anticipated experience of the Plan. All calculations have been made in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practice.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following:

· plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions;

· changes in economic or demographic assumptions;

· increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an 
amortization period); and

· changes in plan provisions or applicable law.
We did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements due to the limited scope of our engagement.

To our knowledge, there have been no significant events prior to the current year's measurement date or as of the date of this report that could materially 
affect the results contained herein.
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November 04, 2015

Neither Nyhart nor any of its employees has any relationship with the plan or its sponsor that could impair or appear to impair the objectivity of this report. 
Our professional work is in full compliance with the American Academy of Actuaries “Code of Professional Conduct” Precept 7 regarding conflict of 

interest. The undersigned meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us.

Randy Gomez, FSA, MAAA

Consulting Actuary
Evi Laksana, ASA, MAAA

Valuation Actuary
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Bristol Warren Regional School District GASB 45 Valuation
For Fisca l  Year Ending June 30, 2015 

Summary of Results

Interim Year GASB 45 Disclosure

Presented below is the summary of GASB 45 results for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 projected from the prior fiscal year valuation.

$$  3,533,731  3,814,973 Net OPEB Obligation

$$Annual Employer Contribution

$$  2,030,955  1,987,086 Annual OPEB Cost

$$  2,150,847  2,160,629 Annual Required Contribution

 0.0%  0.0% Funded Ratio

$$  21,002,157  22,072,077 Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

$$  0  0 Actuarial Value of Assets

$$  21,002,157  22,072,077 Actuarial Accrued Liability

FY 2014/15FY 2013/14

As of June 30, 2015As of June 30, 2014

As of July  1, 2014

 1,705,844  1,564,996 

As of July  1, 2013
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FY 2014/15FY 2013/14

Bristol Warren Regional School District GASB 45 Valuation
For Fisca l  Year Ending June 30, 2015 

Development of Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

Actuarial Accrued Liability as of beginning of year

Actuarial Value of Assets as of beginning of year

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)

Covered payroll

UAAL as a % of covered payroll

Required Supplementary Information

 21,002,157 

 0 

 21,002,157 

 5,059,572 

 415.1%

 22,072,077 

 0 

 22,072,077 

 4,912,206 

 449.3%

Normal cost as of beginning of year

Amortization of the UAAL

Total normal cost and amortization payment

Interest to end of year

Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

Annual Required Contribution

 121,382 

 1,927,044 

 2,048,426 

 102,421 

 2,150,847 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) i s  the annual  
expense recorded in the income s tatement under GASB 45 
accrua l  accounting.  It replaces  the cash bas is  method of 
accounting recognition with an accrua l  method.  The GASB 45 
ARC is  higher than the pay-as -you-go cost because i t includes  
recognition of employer costs  expected to be pa id in future 
accounting periods .

$

$

$ $

$

$

$

$

$ $

$

$

FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15

Interim Year GASB 45 Disclosure

2013/14 2014/15

0.0M

0.4M

0.8M

1.2M

1.6M

2.0M

2.4M

ARC Pay-go cost

2.2M

1.6M

2.2M

1.7M

Cash vs. Accrual Accounting

M
il

li
o

n
s 

($
)

*2014/15 covered payroll is based on 2013/14 covered payroll increased by the payroll growth assumption (3.0%).

118,134

1,939,608

2,057,742

102,887

2,160,629
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Bristol Warren Regional School District GASB 45 Valuation
For Fisca l  Year Ending June 30, 2015 

Development of Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation

Annual employer contributions for pay-go cost are estimated figures for FY 2013/14 and FY 2014/15.

Net OPEB Obligation

ARC as of end of year

Interest on Net OPEB Obligation (NOO) to end of year

NOO amortization adjustment to the ARC

Annual OPEB cost

Annual employer contribution for pay-go cost

Annual employer contribution for pre-funding

Change in NOO

NOO as of beginning of year

NOO as of end of year

 2,160,629 

 153,389 

 2,030,955 

 465,959 

 3,067,772 

 3,533,731  3,814,973 

 281,242 

 1,987,086 

 176,687 

 2,150,847 $ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

Pay-as-you-go Cost i s  the expected tota l  employer cash cost 
for the coming period based on a l l  expl ici t and impl ici t 
subs idies . It i s  a lso the amount recognized as  expense on the 
Income Statement under pay-as -you-go accounting.

Net OPEB Obligation i s  the cumulative di fference between 
the annual  OPEB cost and employer contributions . This  
obl igation wi l l  be created i f cash contributions  are less  than 
the current year expense under GASB 45 accrua l  rules . 

The net obl igation is  recorded as  a  l iabi l i ty on the employer’s  
ba lance sheet which wi l l  reduce the net fund ba lance .

The va lue of impl ici t subs idies  i s  cons idered as  part of cash 
contributions  for the current period. Other cash expenditures  
that meet certa in conditions  are a lso cons idered as  
contributions  for GASB 45 purposes .

 3,533,731 

(1,564,996) (1,705,844)

FY 2014/15FY 2013/14

Interim Year GASB 45 Disclosure

(340,448)

0

(283,063)

0
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Summary of GASB 45 Financial Results

Bristol Warren Regional School District GASB 45 Valuation
For Fisca l  Year Ending June 30, 2015 

Presented below is the summary of GASB 45 results for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 compared to the prior fiscal year as shown in the School 
District's Notes to Financial Statement.

Interim Year GASB 45 Disclosure

 24,218,300 

Actuarial Accrued
Liability (AAL)

Actuarial Value of
Assets (AVA)

Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability (UAAL)

UAAL as % of
Covered PayrollFunded Ratio Covered PayrollAs of

A B C = A - B D = B / A E F = C / E

$$$$  458.6% 5,280,803  0.0% 24,218,300  0 July 1, 2012

$$$$  449.3% 0  22,072,077  0.0%  4,912,206  22,072,077 July 1, 2013

$$$$  415.1% 5,059,572  0.0% 21,002,157  0  21,002,157 July 1, 2014

Schedule of Funding Progress

 146.5% 2,161,123June 30, 2013

 72.4% 2,160,629June 30, 2014

 79.3% 2,150,847June 30, 2015

Annual Required
Contribution (ARC) % of ARC ContributedEmployer ContributionsFYE

Schedule of Employer Contributions

C = A / BBA

$

$

$

$

$

$

 1,705,844

 1,564,996

 3,165,714

Historical Annual OPEB Cost

June 30, 2013

June 30, 2014

June 30, 2015

% of Annual OPEB
Cost Contributed Net OPEB ObligationAnnual OPEB CostAs of

 1,987,086  85.8%  3,814,973 

 1,997,181  158.5%  3,067,772 

 3,533,731  77.1% 2,030,955

$

$

$

$

$

$
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 Bristol Warren Regional School District GASB 45 Valuation 
Interim Year GASB 45 Disclosures For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2015 
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Summary of Key Actuarial Assumptions  
 
For a more complete summary of assumptions, refer to the GASB 45 Financial Report for fiscal year ending June 30, 2014. 
 
Discount Rate 5.0% 
 
Inflation Rate 3.0% per year 
 
Salary Scale 3.0% per year (for covered payroll growth assumption only)  
 
Cost Method Projected Unit Credit with linear proration to decrement 
 
Amortization Level dollar amount over 20 years based on a closed group.  The remaining amortization period for FYE June 30, 

2015 is 15 years. 
 
Health Care Trend Rates Annual trend rates by benefit are as shown below: 
 

FYE 
Medical / 

Rx 
Part B Dental 

2016 8.50% 3.00% 4.75% 

2017 8.00% 3.25% 4.50% 

2018 7.50% 3.50% 4.25% 

2019 7.00% 3.75% 4.00% 

2020 6.50% 4.00% 3.75% 

2021 6.00% 4.25% 3.50% 

2022 5.50% 4.50% 3.50% 

2023+ 5.00% 4.50% 3.50% 
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Interim Year GASB 45 Disclosures For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2015 
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Actuary’s Notes 
 
Interim year valuation results have been projected from prior year’s valuation with adjustments for actual premium rate changes from 2014/15 to 2015/16. This 
caused a decrease in the School District’s liabilities. 
 
Premium rates Comparison of monthly premium rates are as shown below. 
 

 Eff. 7/1/2014  Eff. 7/1/2015 

Medical Plans Single Family  Single Family 

Classic (Non-Certified) $ 671.28 $ 1,741.61  $ 702.58 $ 1,822.82 

Classic (Bristol Certified) $ 673.24 $ 1,746.55  $ 704.63 $ 1,827.99 

Classic (Warren Certified) $ 665.84 $ 1,728.43  $ 696.89 $ 1,809.02 

Healthmate $ 606.43 $ 1,574.09  $ 634.71 $ 1,647.48 

Healthmate HSA $ 410.91 $ 1,074.59  $ 435.43 $ 1,138.70 

Blue Chip $ 589.33 $ 1,529.89  $ 616.81 $ 1,601.22 

Healthmate Plan 65 $ 272.00  N/A  $ 293.00  N/A 

Blue Chip Medicare $ 163.33  N/A  $ 163.33  N/A 

 
 


